accordance with commercial rounding practices. Differences
can result from the use of rounded amounts and percentages.

2 �ADJUSTMENTS TO FIGURES FROM THE
PREVIOUS YEAR

According to IAS 8, changes in accounting policies and certain
other changes require retroactive adjustments. Therefore,
adjustments were made for the years 2015 and 2014 in accor-
dance with IAS 8.41 as follows:

The contribution of the shares in the operating and holding
companies to CHORUS Clean Energy AG took place in 2014 at
fair value. Predominantly higher values were carried in the
tax balance sheet of the German companies. The tax values
were adjusted retrospectively in the consolidated financial

statements. As a result, current and deferred taxes as well
as goodwill change at the time of transfer. The taxes also
change in the subsequent years.

All previous year figures in the notes have been adjusted
accordingly.

The following table shows the balance sheet items after
taking this retrospective correction into account compared
with the values originally reported in the 2015 consolidated
financial statements:

ASSETS 12/31/2015 1/1/2015

Published Change Adjusted Published Change Adjusted

in EUR thousands

A) Non-current assets 467,214 1,544 468,758 457,343 1,074 458,417

Intangible assets and goodwill 170,642 6,507 177,149 181,149 6,507 187,656

Property, plant and equipment 273,147 0 273,147 252,521 0 252,521

Financial investments at equity 585 0 585 480 0 480

Non-current financial assets 5,761 0 5,761 4,374 0 4,374

Deferred tax assets 17,079 –4,962 12,116 18,819 –5,433 13,386

B) Current assets 141,955 32 141,987 51,961 0 51,961

Finished goods, work in progress 0 0 0 0 0 0

Trade receivables 8,623 0 8,623 6,420 0 6,420

Income tax receivables 407 32 439 826 0 826

Current financial assets 4,827 0 4,827 1,327 0 1,327

Current non-financial assets 8,532 0 8,532 6,098 0 6,098

Liquid funds 114,728 0 114,728 37,290 0 37,290

Cash and cash equivalents 101,028 0 101,028 21,199 0 21,199

Restricted cash and cash equivalents 13,700 0 13,700 16,091 0 16,091

Assets held for sale 4,839 0 4,839 0 0 0

Total assets 609,170 1,574 610,745 509,304 1,074 510,378

54 CHORUS Clean Energy AG_Annual Report 2016

Notes for the Fiscal Year Ending on December 31, 2016 (IFRS)

1 General Information

2 �Adjustments to Figures from the Previous Year

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 12/31/2015 1/1/2015

Published Change Adjusted Published Change Adjusted

in EUR thousands

A) Total equity 230,335 1,705 232,039 123,844 1,873 125,717

Share Capital 27,705 0 27,705 50 0 50

Capital reserve 190,700 1,647 192,347 0 0 0

Accumulated other comprehensive
income 743 0 743 0 0 0

Retained earnings 11,176 58 11,234 2,269 0 2,269

Cash contributions not yet registered 0 0 0 5,855 0 5,855

Contributions in kind not yet registered 0 0 0 115,645 1,873 117,518

Equity attributable to the owners
of CHORUS Clean Energy AG 230,324 1,705 232,029 123,819 1,873 125,692

Non-controlling interests 11 0 11 25 0 25

B) Non-current liabilities 324,135 1,584 325,719 350,108 1,074 351,182

Liabilities to minority partners 4,368 0 4,368 4,034 0 4,034

Non-current provisions 4,780 0 4,780 3,358 0 3,358

Non-current financial liabilities 312,894 0 312,894 341,057 0 341,057

Deferred tax liabilities 2,093 1,584 3,678 1,659 1,074 2,733

C) Current liabilities 54,701 –1,715 52,986 35,352 –1,873 33,479

Current provisions 200 0 200 1,382 0 1,382

Trade payables 10,560 0 10,560 4,716 0 4,716

Income taxes payable 4,177 –1,715 2,462 3,537 –1,873 1,664

Current financial liabilities 34,840 0 34,840 21,446 0 21,446

Other current liabilities 1,682 0 1,682 3,431 0 3,431

Deferred income 245 0 245 840 0 840

Liabilities held for sale 2,998 0 2,998 0 0 0

Total equity and liabilities 609,170 1,574 610,745 509,304 1,074 510,378

55CHORUS Clean Energy AG_Annual Report 2016

Notes for the Fiscal Year Ending on December 31, 2016 (IFRS) Notes for the Fiscal Year Ending on December 31, 2016 (IFRS)

2 Adjustments to Figures from the Previous Year

2015

Published Change Adjusted

in EUR thousands

Revenue 58,582 0 58,582

Other income 2,621 0 2,621

Personnel costs –2,686 0 –2,686

Other expenses –15,661 0 –15,661

Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA) 42,856 0 42,856

Depreciation and amortization –21,976 0 –21,976

Earnings before interest and taxes (EBIT) 20,880 0 20,880

Financial investments recognized using the equity method –26 0 –26

Financial income 192 0 192

Financial expenses –10,076 0 –10,076

Result from the valuation of interest rate swaps 1,872 0 1,872

Financial result –8,038 0 –8,038

Earnings before taxes (EBT) 12,842 0 12,842

Income taxes –3,939 58 –3,882

Result for the reporting period 8,903 58 8,961

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

Change in market value for financial assets available for sale 998 0 998

Tax effect –256 0 –256

Other comprehensive income after taxes 743 0 743

Total comprehensive income 9,646 58 9,704

Net income 8,903 58 8,961

Attributable to the owners of CHORUS Clean Energy AG 8,907 58 8,965

Non-controlling interests –4 0 –4

Total comprehensive income 9,646 58 9,704

Attributable to the owners of CHORUS Clean Energy AG 9,650 58 9,708

Non-controlling interests –4 0 –4

Earnings per share (in EUR)

Basic earnings per share (in EUR) 0.45 0.00 0.45

Diluted earnings per share (in EUR) 0.45 0.00 0.45

56 CHORUS Clean Energy AG_Annual Report 2016

Notes for the Fiscal Year Ending on December 31, 2016 (IFRS)

2 Adjustments to Figures from the Previous Year

3 �APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED
INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (IFRS)

For the fiscal year, the Group applied the following new and
revised IFRS standards and interpretations that were en-
dorsed by the EU. These also include the changes published
by the IASB as part of its ongoing project: Annual Improve-